

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE)	
EVERGLADES, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	Petition No. 08-13652
v.)	
)	consolidated with
UNITED STATES)	Petition Nos. 08-13653,
ENVIRONMENTAL)	08-13657, 08-14247,
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	08-14471, 08-14921,
)	08-16270, 08-16283,
Respondent,)	08-17189, and 09-10506
)	

On Petition for Review of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency's Final Order

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION

Rick J. Burgess
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
450 East Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 468-1362

Timothy S. Bishop
Chad M. Clamage
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Tele: (312) 782-0600
Fax: (312) 701-7711
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for United States Sugar Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Clean Water Act.....	2
B. The Water Transfers Rule	4
C. This Court’s Decision in <i>Friends I</i>	7
D. The Petitions for Review	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A DECISION ON THE MERITS	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW	16
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Friends I</i> Compels A Denial Of The Petitions For Review	16
B. Review of the Administrative Record Is Unnecessary To Resolve This Case	17
C. The Water Transfers Rule Is Required By The Statute’s Unambiguous Language.....	18
1. The CWA By Its Plain Language Requires A Section 402 Permit Only When There Is An “Addition” Of Pollutants	19
(a) There is no “addition” when pollutants are merely conveyed in “navigable waters” from one body of water to another.	20
(b) “Navigable waters” must be read as a unitary whole.....	21

	Page(s)
2. Other statutory provisions confirm the unitary waters reading of the CWA	23
(a) Congress left water flow management to the States in Section 304(f)	23
(b) Pollution and pollutants are different under the CWA	24
(c) Congress sought to retain the States' authority over water allocation and protection and associated land use	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	2, 26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	20
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	23
<i>Center for Reproductive Law & Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8, 11, 17, 18
<i>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	10, 14
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	20
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 605 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 643 & 645 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	25
<i>McClendon v. Georgia Dep’t of Community Health</i> , 261 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	15
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	19, 21
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	19, 21, 25
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	22

<i>Rivera-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Royal Siam Corp. v. Chertoff</i> , 484 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	12
<i>62 Cases, Etc. v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	22
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	21
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 407.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 419.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 512.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	2, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	2, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	2, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(3).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311	19
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a)	23

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(B).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F)	3, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1329	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3, 19, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3, 19, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1362(19)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)	1
73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008)	1, 4, 5, 6, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Clean Water Act Handbook</i> (M. Ryan ed. 2003).....	3
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	20
